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RFP NO. N62478-16-R-2453, EQUIPMENT OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES, 

OAHU, HAWAII 
 

The following are answers to questions and comments regarding the subject solicitation.  ANY STATEMENTS 
OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE IN ANSWERING THE QUESTIONS DO NOT ALTER OR WAIVE 
SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS. 
 
1. Q: Do you have to be certified to work on the boilers? 
 
 A: See Section 1502000, Spec Item no. 2.2.1 (Certification, Training and Licensing) and Section 

1502000, Spec Item No. 3.2.7 (Boilers and UPVs).  Also see Submittal instructions of proof for 
certifications and licenses in Section F (1502000-2.2.1). 

 
2. Q: Do we need our own red or yellow tag for Nitrogen building access? 
 
 A: See Section 0200000 Spec item 2.8.6.1   
  Note: Access to this facility will require an escort. 
 
3. Q: The Nitrogen tanks: There were two tanks in the fenced in area and now there is one. Will there 

be a job for the removal of the remaining tank for demolition? We can do removal and installation 
if needed. 

 
 A: The Government does not require the above mentioned service at this time.  . 
 
4. Q: Car wash at Hickam – Is a manlift required to perform the services at the car wash facility at Bldg. 

21408H? 
 
 A: See Section 1502000 Spec item 3.2.3 Related Information  
   
 
5. Q: Section 1502000, Spec Item No. 3.2.3 - Who is the incumbent contractor performing the service 

for the reclamation tanks? 
 
 A: Spacial Environmental Solutions Corporation 
  43 Oneawa St #215 
  Kailua, HI 96734 
 
6. Q: Section 1502000, Spec Item No. 3.2.2 – During the site visit, the end user identified that emission 

testing occurs every two (2) years.  Is it still the Government’s intent to perform stack testing 
semi-annually (i.e., twice every year vice once every other year)? 

 
A: See Amendment No. 0002.   

 
7. Q: Section 1502000, Spec Item No. 3.2.6.1 – Related Information column:  the Government makes 

no distinction between HPAC & LPAC systems and the requirement for quarterly maintenance.  
Is it the Government’s intent to perform quarterly maintenance on the LPAC system at B149? 

 
 A: See Amendment No. 0002. 
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8. Q: Section 1502000, Spec Item No. 2.2.1 & Content of Proposal paragraph c.  Non Price Proposal (2) 
Factor 2, Execution  (a)_Submittal requirements:  Shall proposal also provide evidence that 
personnel performing work on Atlas Copco high pressure air systems are trained, certified, and 
authorized by the OEM and have the minimum of five (5) years total time experience in the repair 
and maintenance of the Atlas Copco Model D65-A Unit? 

 
 A: See Amendment No. 0002. 
 
9. Q: Section 1502000, Section 3.2.6.1 – What is the exact scope of work for the HPAC system 

maintenance? 
 
 A: See 1502000 spec items 2.3, 3.2, 3.2.6 and 3.2.6.1. 
 
10. Q: Section 1502000, Spec Item No. 3.2.6.1 – What is the exact scope of work for the LPAC system 

annual maintenance?  In the past, the Government had the following ala carte menu of services:  
preventive maintenance overhaul, replacement of high pressure element, replacement of low 
pressure element, replacement of main bearings, reconditioning of oil pump, additional technical 
assistance additional parts/components, travel costs, and daily per diem. 

 
 A: See 1502000 Spec Item Nos. 2.3, 3.2, 3.2.6, 3.2.6.1and Attachments J-0200000-08 through  
  J-0200000-12, Amendment No. 0002. 
 
11. Q: During the site visit at the Car Wash, the tour guide mentioned that the 3 tanks has to be pumped 

out every 2 weeks.  If not, the car wash sits idle for 2 weeks because it is too full.  Will the new 
amendment reflect the number of pump-outs. 

 
 A: See 1502000 spec item 3.2, 3.2.3. 
 
12. Q: In the FBO, it has the "Maintenance and Repair of Large Format Plotters" listed but there is none 

on the solicitation.  In this solicitation, Large Format Plotter will not be quoted? 
 
 A: The subject solicitation does not include Plotters. 


